Illinois Power Company Clinton Power Station P.O. Box 678 Clinton, IL 61727 Tel 217 935-5623 Fax 217 935-4632

2

Walter G. MacFarland IV Senior Vice President and Chief Nuclear Officer

> U-603022 2C.220

June 9, 1998

Docket No. 50-461

ILLINMIS

An Illinova Company

Document Control Desk Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D.C. 20555

Subject: Clinton Power Station - Unit 1 Licensee Event Report No. 98-012-00

Dear Madam or Sir:

Enclosed is Licensee Event Report (LER) No. 98-012-00: <u>High Differential</u> <u>Pressure Required to Close Excess Flow Check Valves Results in Valves Being Outside</u> <u>the Design Basis of the Plant</u>. This report is being submitted in accordance with the requirements of 10 CFR 50.73.

Sincerely yours,

Ar a place

IE22

Walter G. MacFarland, IV Senior Vice President and Chief Nuclear Officer

RAF/mlh

Enclosure

cc: NRC Clinton Licensing Project Manager NRC Resident Office, V-690 Regional Administrator, Region III, USNRC Illinois Department of Nuclear Safety

-----

9806290038 980609 PDR ADOCK 05000461 5 PDR

NRC FORM 366 U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSIO						ISSION										
(4.95)									EXPIRES 64/30/98							
		LIC	(See rev	EVENT REP	mber of	ER)			INFORMA ARE INC INDUSTR INFORMA REGULAT PAPERWO	TION COLL CORPORATE Y. FORWA TION AND TORY COM DRK REDUC	V PER RESPONSE ECTION REQUEST: D INTO THE LICI RD COMMENTS R RECORDS MANAG MISSION, WASHID TION PROJECT (31 DN, DC 20503.	50.0 HRS. RE ENSING PRO EGARDING H EMENT BRAN	PORTED CESS AN BURDEN ICH (T-6 20555-00	LESSONS LEA ID FED BAC ESTIMATE TO F33), U.S. NUC DI, AND TO	ARNEI CK TC O THI CLEAF O THI	
FACILITY NAME (1)								DOCKET	NUMBER (2	)	T	PAGE (3)				
Clinton Power Station									050		1	OF 4				
TITLE (4) Failur	re to	Test	Valves	1SX013D/	E/F in	Accor	danc	e wit	h the	In-Se	rvice Tes	ting P	rogr	am Due	to	
		Error.											-			
	NT DAT			ER NUMBER (		REPO	RT DA	TE (7)		01	HER FACILIT					
LIONTH	DAY	YEAR	YEAR	SEQUENTIAL NUMBER	REVISION NUMBER	MONTH	DAY	YEAR	None	NAME		DOCKET NUMBER		IMBER 05000		
06	30	87	98	016	00	06	09	98	FACILITY	NAME	er hortaantiiti, sinoraa, aanala is ku ka	DOCKET NUMBER				
									None				05000			
OPFRA	TING		THIS REP	ORT IS SUBMIT	TED PUR	SUANT TO	THE R	EQUIRE	MENTS	OF 10 CFR	§: (Check one of	more) (11)	ACTIVAL OF CON		areas	
MOD	E (9)		1			1										
REAL PROPERTY IN CONTRACTOR	1,010,000,000,000	1	20.2201(b)		20.2203(	20.2203(a)(2)(v)			X 50.73(a)(2)(i)			50.73(a)(2)(viii)				
POW LEVEI			20.2203(a)(1)			20.2203(a)(3)(i)				50.73(a)	(2)(ii)		50.73(a)(2)(x)			
LETEC (10)		050	20.2203(a)(2)(i)			20.2203(a)(3)(ii)				50.73(a)(2)(iii)				73.71		
and a second			20.22	20.2203(a)(4) 50.36(c)(1) 50.36(c)(2)				50.73(a)(2)(iv) 50.73(a)(2)(v)			OTHER Specify in Abstract below or i					
			20.22													
			20.2203(a)(2)(iv)					50.73(a)(2)(vii)				NRC Form 366A				
	NOT REDARISHING		fine and care assess	MANA PERSONA PARTANÈN BANJAN DI MANANÈN	LICEN	SEE CON	TACT	FORTH	IS LER (	(2)	NEXT STREET, STORE STREET, S	nonau a se vande contra	NACES AND ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS	Regord Rest of Color and Address	ACTED CROSSER	
T. A.	Danl	ey, Nu	clear	Station E	nginee	r			TEL		MBER (Include Area ) 935-888		ensid	on 3959		
CONTRACTOR STOCK		COMPANY OF STREET	COMPLE	ETE ONE LINE	FOR EAC	HCOMPO	ONENT	FAILU	RE DESC	RIBED IN	THIS REPOR	T (13)	ADALESCHICK	NAMES AND ADDRESS OF TAXABLE PARTY OF TAXAB		
CAUSE	SY	STEM	COMPONE	NT MANUFACT		PORTABLE O NPRDS		CAU	USE 8	SYSTEM	COMPONENT	MANUFAC	TURER	REPORTA TO NPR		
							-									
							1									
SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT EXPECTED (14)						SUBMISSION			MONTH	TH DAY YEA		AR				
YES			TED OLIDA	000000000000000000000000000000000000000			XN	0		DA	TE (15)					
encousted sandance	paints contendicents	-TOMOR DISCONSISTENCE	CEASE NUMBER OF STREET	(ISSION DATE)	STATEM PRODUCTION	and the second	-	) (10)	manula	PROJECT DE LA COMPANYA DE				and company or several se	1000007-10	
ABSIRA	CI (Lin	nt to 1400	spaces, i.e.,	approximately 15	single-space	ced typewrit	tien lines	(10)								

During a System Design and Functional Validation (SDFV) review of the Shutdown Service Water System (SX), a condition was identified where valves 1SX013D, 1SX013E, and 1SX013F, Division 1, 2, and 3 SX Pump Discharge strainer motor operated flush valves respectively, were not included in the In-Service Testing (IST) Program. Further evaluation determined that these valves were required to be included in the IST Program. The cause of this event was personnel error due to a lack of design basis understanding. This lack of design basis understanding resulted in inappropriately downgrading the safety classification of valves 1SX013D / E / F from an active to a passive safety function and removing the valves from the IST Program. The corrective actions for this event are: testing the safety functions of valves 1SX013D / E / F and adding the valves to the IST, Generic Letter (GL) 89-10, and GL 96-05 Programs; revising the Updated Safety Analysis Report (USAR) Table 3.9-5 to include these valves; and enhancing the Engineering Department's use and understanding of the plant's design and licensing bases.

980 6100 427 400

NRC FORM 366A U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION (4-95) LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER) TEXT CONTINUATION FACILITY NAME (1) DOCKET LER NUMBER (6) PAGE (3) YEAR REVISION SEQUENTIAL NUMBER NUMBER **Clinton Power Station** 05000461 98 012 00 2 OF 4

TEXT (If more space is required, use additional copies of NRC Form 366A) (17)

### DESCRIPTION OF EVENT

On May 11, 1998, it was determined that the plant had been in a condition outside the design basis relating to Regulatory Guide 1.11, "Instrument Lines Penetrating Primary Reactor Containment," and, did not meet Improved Technical Specification 3.6.1.3, "Primary Containment Isolation Valves (PCIVs)" (formerly Technical Specification 3.6.4) while in Modes 1 (Power Operation), 2 (Startup), and 3 (Hot Shutdown) since receipt of the Operating License on September 29, 1986. Upon receipt of the Operating License the plant was in Mode 5 (Refueling) with reactor coolant traperature [RCT] at umbient and reactor pressure at atmospheric. This condition resulted from Primary Containment Isolation Excess Flow Check Valves [ISV] 1CMO51 and 1CMO53 being equipped with poppet springs requiring a closing differential pressure greater than maximum peak drywell pressure expected during a design basis Loss of Coolant Accident.

On October 29, 1996, as a result of surveillance testing, it was identified that instrument line excess flow check valves 1E51-F337A, 1CM003A, 1CM003B, 1SM009, and 1SM010, connected to the containment atmosphere, failed to close at a differential pressure less than the expected peak accident pressure for the containment. It was also identified during the testing that instrument line excess flow check valve 1CM051, connected to the dryvell atmosphere, failed to close at a differential pressure less than the expected peak accident pressure for the drywell. The recorded values did, however, meet the acceptance criteria specified in the Operational Requirements Manual (ORM) and CPS 9864.01, "Excess Flow Check Valve Operability Test." Condition Report 1-96-10-460 was written to document and investigate this issue and was added to existing Mode 1, 2, and 3 restraints.

Excess flow check values are leakage limiting devices installed in various sensing lines that penetrate primary containment. The values are designed to remain open under no flow conditions and to restrict flow in the event of a break in the instrument line downstream of the value under accident conditions. The value has two major operating parts, a poppet assembly consisting of a flow restrictor (poppet) and a spring; and a position switch [33]. The poppet assembly is spring loaded in the open position. As flow increases through the value, the induced drag forces on the poppet compresses the spring until the assembly is fully seated. The magnitude of the flow needed to close the value is based primarily on the size of the spring; the stiffer the spring, the greater the required flow. The position switch is a magnetic switch that senses the position of the poppet assembly to indicate, in the Main Control Room, if the value is open or closed.

Clinton Power Station uses excess flow check valves manufactured by Dragon Valves, Inc., under the following part numbers: 14455-1 (Type 1), 14455-3 (Type 3), 14455-5 (Type 5), 14455-7 (Type 7), and 14455-9 (Type 9). Types 1, 5, and 9 are used in low pressure air applications, Type 3 in low pressure water applications, and Type 7 in high pressure water applications. All five valve types share the same valve body design. Types 1, 5 and 9 valves use the same poppet but differ in the stiffness of the installed spring; light, moderate, and heavy, respectively. Types 3 and 7 valves use a poppet that is slightly different in length than that used in valve Types 1, 5, and 9. The spring used in the Type 3 valve is considered light, and the Type 7 uses the same spring as the Type 5. Valves 1E51-F337A, 1CM003A, 1CM003B, 1SM009, and 1SM010 are Type 1 and 1CM051 is a Type 9. U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION (4-95) LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER)

TEXT CONTINUATION

FACILITY NAME (1)	DOCKET		PAGE (3)				
		YEAR	SEQUENTIAL	REVISION NUMBER			4
Clinton Power Station	05000461	98	012	00	3	OF	

TEXT (If more space is required, use additional copies of NRC Form 366A) (17)

The failure mode investigation determined that the most probable failure mode for the five Type 1 valves was inflated values resulting from errors introduced by the test method used in measuring the differential pressure. The most likely failure mode for 1CM051 was the use of a spring that was stiffer than required. Discussions conducted with Dragon Valves revealed that they did not have test data or engineering analysis that would establish the design closing differential pressure used to size the poppet assembly. As a result Clinton Power Station conducted testing to determine closing characteristics of the Type 1, 3, 5, and 9 valve springs. The results of this testing are as follows

Valve Type	Maximum Flow	Average Closing Differential Pressure
Type 1	2.0 SCFM	3.8 psig
Type 5(7) Type 9	2.7 SCFM	7.1 psig
Type 9	5.4 SCFM	25 psig
Type 3	.4 gpm (1.7 SCFM)	3.5 psig

Based upon this testing it was determined that valves 1E51-F337A, 1CM003A, 1CM003B, 1SM009, and 1SM010, would have closed below the expected peak accident pressure for the containment as required, but the differential pressure required to close the two Type 9 valves in the plant, 1CM051 and 1CM053, exceeded the expected peak drywell pressure.

No automatic or manually initiated safety system response was necessary to place the plant in a safe and stable condition. This event was not directly affected by other inoperable equipment or components.

### CAUSE OF EVENT

The cause of this event has been attributed to personnel error during the development of the design/purchase specifications for the excess flow check valves. Instructions were not included in the specifications on how to apply the minimum/maximum differential pressure and allowable leakage information provided on the valve data sheets. The specification should have clearly stated that the valves were to close by the minimum differential pressure specified and that the allowable leakage should not be exceeded when subjected to the maximum differential pressure specified. Because this information was not included, Dragon Valves supplied excess flow check valves with springs that were designed to close between the minimum and maximum pressures stated on the valve data sheet. As a result, valves 1CM051 and 1CM053 were provided with springs that were too stiff for the application and incorrect acceptance criteria was incorporated into the Technical Specifications and CPS 9864.01, "Excess Flow Check Valve Operability Test."

#### CORRECTIVE ACTIONS

Engineering Change Notices were developed and implemented to replace Type 5 and Type 9 Excess Flow Check Valve springs with Type 1 springs. This will provide additional assurance that the excess flow check valves will close below expected peak pressures as required. This action addresses cause of the event. Because of the age of this event no action is being taken to specifically address the issue of the personnel error. NRC EORM 366A

. .

a

U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

## LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER) TEXT CONTINUATION

FACILITY NAME (1)	DOCKET	1	LER NUMBER (	PAGE (3)			
		YEAR	SEQUENTIAL	REVISION NUMBER			
Clinton Power Station	05000461	98	019	00	4	OF	4

TEXT (If more space is required, use additional copies of NRC Form 366A) (17)

An improved test methodology, based upon the test methods used to determine the valve closing characteristics, was developed and incorporated into CPS 9864.01, "Excess Flow Check Valve Operability Test."

The acceptance criteria in the ORM and CPS 9864.01, "Excess Flow Check Valve Operability Test." were revised.

Modified Type 5 and Type 9 excess flow check valves and valves 1E51-F3337A, 1CM003A, 1CM003B, 1SM009, and 1SM010 were tested/re-tested with satisfactory results.

### ANALYSIS OF EVENT

This event is reportable under 10CFR50.73(a)(2)(i)(B) because Clinton Power Station was not in compliance with Improved Technical Specification 3.6.1.3 (formerly Technical Specification 3.6.4) while in Modes 1, 2, and 3, since receipt of the Operating License on September 29, 1986, because excess flow check valves 1CM051 and 1CM053 were not OPERABLE, in that the differential pressure required to close these valves was greater than the expected peak drywell pressure.

This event is also reportable under 10CFR50.73(a)(2)(ii)(B) because the differential pressure required to close excess flow check valves 1CM051 and 1CM053 was more than the expected peak drywell pressure. Therefore the requirement of Regulatory Guide 1.11, "Instrument Lines Penetrating Primary Reactor Containment," for the valves to "close or be closed if the instrument line integrity outside containment is lost during normal operation or accident conditions" was not met.

This condition is of minor nuclear safety significance because the likelihood of the instrument line integrity being lost is small since the lines and instruments are seismically restrained and even during accident conditions these lines are subject to very low pressures. Additionally these lines can be manually isolated.

# ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

This event was evaluated as not reportable in 1996 because the measured values did not exceed the acceptance criteria specified in the Technical Specifications and the requirements of Regulatory Guide 1.11 were misinterpreted

Clinton Power Station has not reported any similar events in recent history.

For further information regarding this event, contact S. J. Kowalski, Plant Engineering, at (217) 935-8881, extension 3902.